applicable regulations of the European Union on the application of International Financial Reporting
Standards.

On 1 January 2018, new standard IFRS 9 also came into force, replacing IAS 39 in the area of classification
and measurement of financial assets, impairment and hedge accounting. The new accounting policies
related to this change are disclosed in Note 3.2 to the Financial Statements.

The Bank decided not to adjust the comparative period and the difference arising from the change in
accounting policies was reported in the equity item ‘Retained earnings/(loss) brought forward’ as of 1
January 2018.

The change in accounting policies did not lead to reclassification of the Bank’s financial assets. The
following table shows the impact of the change in accounting policies on the Bank’s balance sheet and the
new classification of financial assets pursuant to IFRS 9.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

Fio banka, a.s.   19

Balance sheet Valuation category
pursuant to IAS 39 Carrying

amount at
31 Dec 2017

Revaluation due
to change in

accounting
policies

Valuation category pursuant
to IFRS 9 Carrying

amount at 1
January 2018

Cash in hand and balances with central
banks

Loans and other
receivables 86 779 607 0 Amortised cost 86 779 607

State zero-coupon bonds and other
securities eligible for refinancing with the
CNB

Loans and other
receivables 0 0 Amortised cost 0

Amounts due from banks and
cooperative credit unions

Loans and other
receivables 2 063 513 0 Amortised cost 2 063 513

Amounts due from clients
Loans and other
receivables 13 146 914 -48 858 Amortised cost 13 098 056

Debt securities   4 405 540 0   4 405 540
  - Trade portfolio FVPL assets 21 498 0 FVPL assets 21 498

  - Portfolio held until maturity
Investments held until
maturity 4 384 042 0 Amortised cost 4 384 042

Shares, share certificates and other
equity investments Available for sale assets 20 236 0 FVOCI assets 20 236
Participation interests with substantial
influence   0 0   0
Participation interests with controlling
influence   154 778 0   154 778
Intangible fixed assets   3 696 0   3 696
Tangible fixed assets   13 746 0   13 746
Other assets   963 553 0   963 553
 - Of which: positive VF of derivatives  FVPL assets 19 105 0 FVPL assets 19 105
Receivables for subscribed capital   0 0   0
Prepayments and accrued income   21 974 0   21 974
TOTAL ASSETS   107 573 557 -48 858   107 524 699
Amounts owed to banks and cooperative
credit unions   172 892 0   172 892
Amounts owed to clients   103 710 721 0   103 710 721
Payables from debt securities   0 0   0
Other liabilities   1 772 212 0   1 772 212
Of which: Negative FV of derivatives FVPL assets 446 901 0 FVPL assets 0
Deferred income and accrued expenses   0 0   0
Reserves   168 723 0   168 723
Subordinated liabilities   90 000 0   90 000
Share capital   760 000 0   760 000
Share premium   0 0   0
Reserve funds and other funds from
profit   0 0   0
Revaluation reserve   0 0   0
Capital funds   0 0   0
Gains or losses from revaluation   16 309 0   16 309
Retained earnings or accumulated
losses brought forward   474 486 -48 858   425 628
Profit/(loss) for the period   408 214 0   408 214
TOTAL LIABILITIES   107 573 557 -48 858   107 524 699

The following table shows the impact of the change in accounting policies on provisions recognised as of
1 January 2018 after the application of the requirements of IFRS 9.

Decrease in ¨
financial assets

Carrying amount
at 31 Dec 2017

Revaluation due to change
in accounting policies

Carrying amount at 1
January 2018

Amounts due for  527 450 48 858 576 308
Total 527 450 48 858 576 308

The impact of applying IFRS 9 requirements for impairment of other categories of financial assets was not
reported as of the date of change of accounting policies due to immateriality.